
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 1/23/2025 1/23/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 1/23/2025 1/23/2025

NOVPH MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7937 9763

ATWATER DONNA GAIL
34 POTTERY TERR TRL

FLAT ROCK NC 28731-8614

HEARING CODE BOARD SHANEKA GREENE 3/13/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 1/23/2025 1/23/2025 NOVPH POSTED ON PROPERTY

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 11/14/2024 11/14/2024 CLTO MAILED

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
82-181, 82-182, and 82-3 and order to:

1.) (a) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to 

CHRONOLOGY

Description: Unsecured Vacant Residence Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: MISC ORDINANCE VIOLATION

Opened: 11/14/2024 Closed: Last Action: 3/13/2025 Fllw Up: 3/11/2025

Site Address: 1206 NE 42ND AVE OCALA, FL 34470

Site APN: 2720-001-032 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details:
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 3/4/2025 3/4/2025

meet the Current Florida Building Code related to securing 
the unsecured residence by 4:00pm on Thursday, May 1st, 

2025. Once the permits are obtained, all repairs to the 
structure shall be completed within 90 days after the 

issuance of the initial permits. If the Respondent(s) fail to 
comply by 7:00am on Friday, May 2nd, 2025, or if the permits 

issued are not inspected and finaled by the 91st day after 
permit issuance, subsection (c) shall apply.

(b) Any work required to meet the current Florida Building 
Code regarding securing the unsecured residence that does 

not require permits to complete, the Respondent(s) shall 
complete said work by 4:00pm on Thursday, May 1st, 2025. If 

the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, May 
2nd, 2025, subsection (c) shall apply.

(c) Failure to comply with any subsection of this item in the 
times allowed for compliance, the city shall enter the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to secure the 
residence. Additionally, there shall be a ?ne of $100.00 per 
day thereafter that shall run in addition to any other ?nes 

until the violations have been abated.

2.) The fence shall be maintained in a sound condition and in 
good repair as per City of Ocala ordinance section 82-3 by 

4:00 pm on Thursday, May 1st, 2025, or remove the fence by 
4:00 pm on Thursday, May 1st, 2025. If the Respondent fails 
to comply by 7:00 am on Friday, May 2nd, 2025, there shall 

be a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter that will run in addition 
to any other fines. Additionally, the City shall enter upon the 
property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 

violation(s) into compliance to include repair or removal of all 
fencing.

3.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $228.16 by May 1st, 2025.
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER ATWATER DONNA GAIL 34 POTTERY TERR TRL  FLAT ROCK , NC 
28731 (352)236-0603

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

FOLLOW UP JGB 12/31/2024 12/31/2024 NON COMPLIANT

At 0927 i conducted a follow up. I verified no 
violations have been corrected. We are having 

issues with central square. I uploaded photos. And 
will schedule a follow up to schedule for a hearing 

once the system is back up and running.

INSPECTIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $14.36 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 6 $132.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 5 $62.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.55 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $228.16 $0.00

TOTALS: $228.16 $0.00
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FOLLOW UP JGB 1/23/2025 1/23/2025 NON COMPLIANT

At 1230 I conducted a follow up inspection and 
verified that the window has not been repaired, 

the door is still propped open (it is closed but not 
closed all the way), and the fence is still being held 

up by pieces of plywood. see photos. NOVPH 
posted.

FOLLOW UP JGB 2/26/2025 2/26/2025 NON COMPLIANT
No changes and I have not had contact with the 

property owner. See photos. Door is partially shut, 
still propped open.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 3/11/2025

INITIAL JGB 11/14/2024 11/14/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Responded to the property at 1343, upon my 
supervisor, Jennipher Buller's request. Due to an 
active order from a previous violation we walked 
onto the property and witnessed the rear door of 

the residence is open and unsecured. I also noticed 
that a window was busted out. The fence along the 

rear of the property is missing multiple fence 
boards and leaning onto the neighboring property. 

CLTO Sent to staff. A RI is scheduled.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 82-181. - 
DEFINITION. STEPHANI SMITH 11/14/2024

Section 82-182. - 
Dangerous 

buildings declared 
nuisance; 

abatement 
required; time 

limits.

STEPHANI SMITH 11/14/2024 Please secure the rear door of the residence and 
replace the glass in the broken window.

VIOLATIONS
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SECTION 82-3 
BARBED WIRE 
ELECTRIFIED 

FENCES RAZOR 
WIRE AND FENCES 

WALLS

STEPHANI SMITH 11/14/2024 Please repair, replace, or remove the damaged 
leaning fence.
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From: ProbateDepartment
To: Stephani Smith
Subject: RE: 2720-001-032
Date: Thursday, November 14, 2024 3:07:20 PM
Attachments: image001.png

2021mccc-clr-3-inch_08e8a361-41f0-4740-b421-1e1a95774704.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon,

There are no Probate cases for the individual listed below within Marion County.
 
Thank you,
E. Walker
 

ProbateDepartment@marioncountyclerk.org 
Office of Gregory C. Harrell
Marion County Clerk of Court and Comptroller
PO Box 1030, Ocala FL 34478-1030
352-671-5604 | www.marioncountyclerk.org 
"Here to serve and protect the public trust"

From: Stephani Smith <smsmith@ocalafl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 2:13 PM
To: ProbateDepartment <ProbateDepartment@marioncountyclerk.org>
Subject: 2720-001-032
 
Good afternoon,
 
Are there any active probate cases for this property owner? ATWATER DONNA GAIL
 
 
 

Stephani Smith
Code Enforcement Officer
City of Ocala
Code Enforcement Division
—————————————————————
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471 

 

11/14/2024                                                                                                                                                   CASE NO: CE24-0071 

 
ATWATER DONNA GAIL 
34 POTTERY TERR TRL 
FLAT ROCK NC 28731-8614 
 
RE: 2720-001-032 | 1206 NE 42ND AVE OCALA 

 

Dear Property Owner: 

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances 
existing on their property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala 
Code Enforcement Officer on the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and 
description of those violations. 

Violations:  

SECTION 82-3 BARBED WIRE ELECTRIFIED FENCES RAZOR WIRE AND FENCES WALLS 
Please repair, replace, or remove the damaged leaning fence. 
    
SECTION 82-181. - DEFINITION. 
    
Section 82-182. - Dangerous buildings declared nuisance; abatement required; time limits. 
Please secure the back door it is currently open and needs to be closed. Please replace the 
broken window on the left side of the residence. 
 
Section 82-184.-Standards for ordering repair, vacation or demolition 
    

 
     

Please replace panels on the sign in front of this business. Signage can be blank or reflect the current business occupation.  
 
Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a reasonable time to 
correct the above violation(s) would be by 12/20/2024. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the time specified for correction, the 
case may proceed to the Code Board/Special Magistrate for a hearing. 

You may contact me at (352) 355-5242 or by e-mail at jguilbault@ocalafl.gov. We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, 
and our division in keeping Ocala a clean and safe place to live. 

Respectfully, 

Jeffrey Guilbault 

Code Enforcement Officer 






















